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Board of Managers 
 

Lung Nodule Pathway Presentation: 
Drs. Klaff and Bundesmann provided an overview of the Lung Nodule Pathway. Much work has been done over the last six 
months to bring the program to its current status (PowerPoint presentation).  If you have any questions or need help, please 
contact Nicole Brown, RN who is our clinic manager.  She can be reached at 425-899-6972.   

 
Questions: 
1. Will the smoking assessment be available to everyone?  Yes, it will be run through the Anti-Coag clinic. 
2. Will the data reported be published? Yes, there is a lot of potential with the data being gathered and it could be shared. 
3. Are there stats that could be presented to payers similar to a value presentation to help while in negotiations?  Yes, 

however, quantitative backup would be needed. 
 

There currently is baseline information that indicates the days of identification on a DI image or ER visit.  By being very 
aggressive with this issue, it is sought to swing the curve in which the diagnosis is identified in the patient no later than Stage 2, 
whereas currently diagnosis usually does not happen until Stage 4, which is too late and expensive for most patients. 

 
This Lung Nodule pathway information will be sent to all primary care providers. 
 
Wellcentive Demo 
Ms. Karim and Ms. Rutherford provided a demo of the Wellcentive software program.  Wellcentive is a care coordination tool 
that stores information in one central location and is easily accessible by care managers (PowerPoint presentation). Along with 
each medical practice’s EMR, PHI from insurance companies will also be fed into Wellcentive for access by care managers.  They 
will work with the MAs and/or RNs to examine care gaps so as to help better manage high-risk patients. 

 

Questions: 
1. How often with this information be updated?  Information from the payers will be updated within 24 hours, other 

information may take up to 30 days. 
2. Who will have access to this information?  Each provider, along with a designated MA/RN, will have access to the patients 

attributed to the provider. If the provider tries to access a non-attributed patient, there is a “break-the-glass” process in 
which the provider will need to justify why access to a particular patient is needed.  This will be audited on a regular basis. 

3. Can Wellcentive facilitate exchanging notes between providers?  Yes, that is being worked on. 
 

Two years of data is currently loaded into the system, with a goal of having 10 years loaded in. 
 
Membership / Nominating Committee: 
Ms. Ruyle presented the following medical practices for approval as Participating Providers: 

 The Foot and Ankle Center of Kirkland 

 The Washington Center for Pain Management 

 Dr. Amy C. Breiger PhD 

 Bellevue Endocrine Consultants 
 

On motion made and seconded, the Managing Board unanimously approved (without abstentions) Participating 
Provider status for the above practices. 

 
November Educational Sessions: 
Ms. Ruyle provided an update as follows: 

 November Educational Sessions (dates/times listed below): 
 

Date Time Day Location 

11/2/2015 12:00p-1:00p M Red 1-551 

11/2/2015 6:00p-7:00p M Red 1-551 



11/3/2015 7:00a-8:00a T Red 1-551 

11/4/2015 7:00a-8:00a W Red 1-551 

11/4/2015 6:00p-7:00p W Red 1-551 

11/5/2015 6:00p-7:00p Th Red 1-551 

11/12/2015 7:00a-8:00a Th Red 1-551 

11/12/2015 7:00p-8:00p Th Red 1-551 

11/13/2015 9:00a-10:00a F Tan 138 

11/14/2015 9:00a-10:00a S Red 1-551 
 

There are now two ways to register – call Healthline @ 425-899-3000 or go online.  Please encourage all providers to sign up. 
 

Quality Committee 
 

Ms. Rutherford provided an update as follows: 
Aetna: 

 Are there any questions regarding the Aetna handout that was emailed to you last month?  No 

 We had our first JOC meeting and received some clarification about how the quality score works for the contract.  Each 
measure is weighted, with two being double weighted (colorectal & diabetes).  Where we end at the end of the year gets 
multiplied by the weight of the measure which gives us points earned.   

 
Cigna: 

 The next quality performance summary will be in November and brought to the next meeting. 

 July 2016 we will start working on the 18 measures that they will be focused on. 
 

First Choice Incentive Bonus (handout): 
Overall, we are trending up on the three quality initiative improvement metrics. 

 
Participation Metrics: 
Does it make sense in 2016 to reduce the number of metrics to align more with the contracts?  There is incentive on both sides 
to reduce metrics down to 1-2 for each specialty. 
Goal = PCP wouldn’t have to do any extra coding because it would be coming through claims. 
1. Do we have support to look at reducing the number of metrics?  Yes, and possibly to pick ones that will affect cost.  Talk 

about replacing certain metrics in future years?  
2. Going forward, hope to switch that over to Wellcentive and looking to align those 

 
We will form a smaller workgroup to discuss which metrics to keep/remove and bring it back to the committee.  We will also 
check with each specialty group to get their feedback. 

 
Generic Dispensing Rate Follow Up: 
In August, we reviewed five months of claims and distributed the information to practice managers.  The feedback/ask from the 
practices is that they would like information to give to providers to say “this is what you are prescribing and there are other 
choices”.  Dr. Buehrens will help to create some educational information about alternatives that are just as good.   

 
HCA Contract: 
Targets for metrics are high and ambitious for this contract 
Reduced the target for chlamydia screening from 68% to 62% 
OB/Maternity plan in the works – lead meeting set to review goals 
Submitted plans – waiting for feedback 
 
Dashboard Provider Licenses: 
Due to low utilization and as a cost savings, we might move forward with redistributing some of the DI licenses.  Each practice 
will still have at least one login for the practice manager.  The providers who have never logged, we will inactivate and for the 
providers who have logged in, we will send then an email asking if they would like to keep their login. 
 

Payer Committee 
 

Dr. Stambaugh reviewed the 2015-2016 Funds Distribution Plan draft as follows (handout): 
 



Based on the flow diagram, here are some definitions: 
1. Black verbiage = approved by the Payer Committee and recommended to the BOM for a vote 
2. Red verbiage and dotted line = items need further discussion at the Payer Committee level 
3. Black dotted lines = indicates a gainsharing contract 
4. Green verbiage and dotted lines = indicate how the care management fees will be handled 

 
Changes consist of: 

 Leaders’ Pay will come out of operations rather than out of gainsharing. 

 20% will remain with EHP to offset operating costs up to the net operating loss. 

 10% of balance will still be used to pay providers for attending educational sessions but will be capped at $200/provider. 

 OB/GYN will be included in Primary Care rather than in Specialty.  

 A 70/30 split for the PCP/SPC. 

 Specialists will share equally their 30% split with the minimum requirement that specialist must have touched at least one 
contracted patient. 

 Red/Yellow/Green quality score still in effect for all providers. 
 

Questions/Discussion: 
What is the logic of allocating 70% to ¼ of the providers and 30% to ¾ of the providers?  Response: The primary care providers 
provide patients to specialists, which increases their access to patients.  Also, a primary care provider can only be in one ACO, 
while specialists can be in multiple ACOs.  The Payer Committee recommended in the specialty pool be split equally, and 
specialists will be paid as long as they touched one life in each contract. 

 
Should not this decision be based on statistical data rather than a seemingly-random percentage? Response: The more primary 
care providers that can be brought in to EHP, the more patients there will be and corresponding work for specialists. 

 
If a 60/40 split has proven reasonable, why move to a 70/30 split? Response: While other CINs have been successful with a 
60/40 split, EHP does not currently have the level of data that is necessary for a more precise division. Right now it is a best 
judgment call.  

 
Is this quantifiable from the payer contracts?  Response: Yes, it can be quantified, but it is not clear what that means. To be 
successful in the long run, EHP will need to have a sufficiently-flexible structure which will be revisited every 1-2 years. 

 
Following the discussion reflected above, the Chair called for a motion to approve. On motion made and seconded, the 
Managing Board approved (with one opposed and no abstentions) the Funds Distribution Policy as written for 2015 only. 

 
A discussion regarding referrals ensued, however, the group decided it was an EvergreenHealth issue rather than an EHP issue.  
The discussion will be continued at another time with the proper attendees present. 
 

If you would like a copy of the full minutes, please reply to this email with the request. 

 


